
9.

(XCHBJ UMIVSRSITY OF SCIENGS AI'ID TECrfl'fOLdGY

- MINUTES OF THE 426TH MEETING OF THE SYl'JDICATB IIELD ON 15*7.2000

:  Adi^riini s t r\a tive
Buildings,
Kochi - 682 022

Place of meeting

11 a.m.Time

Members .Present :

Dr.K. Babu Joseph
Vice-Chancellor

Dr.N, Unnikrishnan Nair
Pro-Vice - Chaxi cell o r

Dr. Babu T. Jose

4. . -Dr. K.C. Sankaranarayanan

Sri. M.A. Thomas, M.L.A.

Sri. M.K. Purushothaman

Dr.N.. Chandram@hanakumar

Sri. P. Haju, M.L.A.

Dr. P. Madhavan Pillai

Sri. M.J-b Jacob

Dr. K.C. Joseph, M.L.A. .

Dr. C.K. Sasidharan

(in1.

2.

3*

5.

6

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

 the Chair)

Also Present ;

Dr. K. V. Kunhikrishnan *
Registrar

Immediately after the commencement of the meeting the
Vice-Chancellor presented the following important^deveiopments
in the University since last meeting of the Syndicate held on
01.07.2000.

As per notification No.GS3”166/2000 dated 1 July 2000,
the Chancellor, Mahatma Gandhi University has ordered that
Dr.K. Babu Joseph, Vice-Chancellor, Cochin University of Science
and Technology shall exercise the powers and peffonn the duties
of the Vice-Chancellor of the Mahatma Gandhi University with

the Vice-CTian cel lor

1.

iramedicate effect in addition to his duties
of the Cochin University of Science and Technology. I have
assumed charge of the office of the Vice-Chancellor, Mahatma
Gandhi University on 4 July 2000.

as

Sri. G. Madhavan Nair, Director, VSSC, Thifuvananthapuram
inaugurated the Centre for Monsoon Studies on OS*07.2000.

A seminar on Human Genome, organised by the Department of
Biotechnology, Cochin University of Science and Technology and

2. '

3*

2.O ● ● ft



ft 4

a

»  3 .
‘Tho S;yndlca-;:^ con aid:-r id tho nroi^osr'l ^'.■

of an In.t^■^rnational Cantx^^ for iDcononilc
■ ’on with Univoi'sit;: of illb;-rg. Tho

control of Cochin UnlV;::rsity of 3cr.:nc.
DO ra-ci

and Te

o s’ca ol.LSir.iOnt
rolicy /analysis in colla—

h.jth _'lands under the
ocUnoio^y,

c
Society for Biotoclmologists, India ̂  Contr. for Ii^ro-r-Discipllnary
Studies and Centre for Neuro Scionco, was Vio.ld on 6 July 2000.

The i^*„ncy for Duvelopuent of Aquaculture, Iferala (ADAIv)
has sanctioned ah amount of 12 lakhs for .Implementation of project
"Impact assessment of stock im: ha hill tat ion prograimee of inacro~
hrachium resonhergi (de man)-lii Kuttanad and investigation-on
its size heterogeneity in grov/~outs for ri-axl;:)izing
income" under the principal Inv-estlgatorship of Dr
Kui-T-ip, Prorfessorj, School of industrial Fis

-Item No. 426.01 Action taken rspoih: of the minut: s of the m- rating
of the S^/ndiCO te ,h-e Id on 10 ● C2.2000 ( 4l S) .

The Syndicate noted tho action takr.n :.eport of th rainut. s
of^ the me .ting of tho Syiidicate he .Id on 1.;. 02.2000 (4l8). and

.  approv.d the sarao. * I

old and
liadhusoodana

Item No.. 426.02 Confirm.?tlon of the nivaut .e of 'c he mect-ing
'Of the S’?ndicato hold or; 01.-:;7.2000 (425)

■ Hinutes of tl. 425th m.-a^ting of t]ie' S-yndicate held on
01.07^2000 was co.)fim.;d subject to fol Lowing em--:’ndationss

pio;'oscd in Item
i t’.v. fcllov/ing

”FxamL.nation calondei' pr.rpoi:e.d by the- Cei:^a'^; for Engineering ’
Studies be acc- pt.-:d and mad..; ajpylicrb.l::; to ell T.T;:ch courses
in the seven institutions under the Fcgulty of -Ctigineering of
tills Unlv. x'sity". ‘ ’

In Itom Ho.425.02 (3i, th
No*424.24 be doi rted and subs'titu't:’.d vd
1. cc rr-cx

In Item No. 425■“235 rh-e words "(g.'
add.::d ot the end of the s- .ntence "Dr.K.C.Sankaranarayanan
recorded lids dissent O:) the itve}vi"j and the v;ord "confirmed"
r.ppc-arlng at the end of th- last s-ntvnce of the'resolution,
bo roplacod with the word "co-nsiderod".

n .In App-.;:ndix)'” bo2.

■  4.
,, u ‘‘-'i'-' etoD be def:;rrcd for cor: side rati on for

01 dc-ca..Ll3 regarding th-.. foreign collebcr :crs.
(lib^)

rt-em Nc. 426.04 -tdop'ei.-.''n
Reporting of.

of Gov-.:.rim-i-.nt Orders/Qirculars --

The 33^0 di cate no'tod the; act ■●.on taj
rn aaopting th^ following Gov..;lTir^:^t
the Univi-i’sity.

n Idj tha Vic--Chan cel lop .
orders for implor-iontation in

G.0.(F)No,2490/99/Fin. dated 13.12.1999
SLmplificatlon of trie procedur
ontial gratuilty ccnsequ. irc
Orders issued.

G.O.(p)No. 26/2000/Fin

relatin

Dated 06.01.200

1,

g
upon re .1-3a so

■*:o payment of differ-
of .instalm-ents of DA -

2. 0

-,v.. ^ L 2*01112.17 pensionifor
daugii 01 d.)c.;.ass.:d Govemr-'-re’e si-rv.-:-''i
Clarificat.‘.on.

X o

Fen si on - Lif... timi ttio
ts and -oenstoners --

uni^arrlod

G. 0. ( P )No. 20 8/2000/ Fin. date d 22.01.2000

ynsion - Sch.-iuc of life' tlc'i family iv.
daiug.i-ters of di.-ceased Go-vem.-i.on-l: serv.'e
Fui'caer cle.rrLficat ,cr..

Circulars No.5/2000/Fir., dat-vid 23.01.2000

,  Pay ...eviaiori 1J-J7 - Gr-.di-tini a

2s

5.

ion to the unmarried
ts and pensioners -

4.

GFF Clarification

G.Oo(P)No,i87/2000/G/Jj dated 14.03.2000
17th Narch 2000 - Public ilolldc; acc

5o

.^^ on oui-jt of Id-ul-/izha(?akrid)
6. Circular .Ho.74/99/Fin. dated 04.i2.i999.

■t'-yw-vn Co.rtrcl Goverair.rr/Ceirfcre.l Auto--
‘/ erl? 3odj.es te jsca-c-: Gov.,m,ie;;t/3-C2--— Pub:.ic a-ctor Itid-j.r

ecc. - saar.L.!i of pensionr.ry liability on pro-rataoasxs ~ Clai'jLfacaxron.

3. In Item No. 425.31 resolution 'pc. xvp.laced ’with th. .
●following;

"ilesolved that al
at a stretch as Hoad of
lie ad ship ”.

the t.ncumbonts-. who havt.! completed 3 yeai'S
he Department be slxlft-d from thet

7. G.0.(P)Ho,2167/99/Fin. dated 04.11.

ivFC Void - Ajp.e-ndi:i--nt to Article 86.

G.0 o (p)Ho. 2357/99/F.ln . dot ●● d 25,11.1999
Pension Reckoning

G.O. (r.S)Ho. 1662/99/Fin.
Non-'tax

1999

of provisi-. 1 servi-'O

cia'tud 30.07.200
revenue - ihvis

Arising out of the conxlri.aation of Lhe minutes, Dr.P. Had ha van
Pil7.ai. presented the 3X:drafted HoU betw.L rn D.jpartm nt of Ocean '
D .-volopment, Govem;.ivait of Ind.la and th: Cochin yn.iv.-rsity of
Science and Technology (as in Appendix I) in 'Ih :■ matte v of provj.-
ding to DOD sufficient lend C‘. :. -..a to cQ-nstiuct a ●multi*-stbr.:yed
building.in the Lakeside Campus, as pt::a r .solu'eion under Item
NOo423«33 (^s amended, vid-2 the meeting dot-d 3.6.2000),

8./

ice - Further clarification
9. c

of tender forns.-.en of rc

(p)Ho.2/20-d0/F.in.da-ced 01 .01.2000
" Inti-- euoti n^

CLnlien/ lodifica'C-Loj';

G.O. (P)Nod274/99/F:ln.

tours of Gov : xr- 'j
iodi..:S fee

Av.-.V.-..Si''.>;:. of IV'.t. 3,

Pen si on f -...x-ngirt n

dat-d 16.11,19

For .ign
of Aut on cmous
tra.nrlng

:nt officers/
othc- s

10.
R-solved that the rv-drafted lioU (as in .Vppendix I) be

I'cs next m. eting.cunsidorod by che Syndicate.
 nsi -n sc^ -n: / - Clanlfi-

riem No, 426.03 Establish: !..;nt of an Int..rnnti -ial Centr- ,^'or
Econoir.c Policy Rialysin :lv- c(xllab ●;r-\tion v/ LtLi
Univ-;nsity of Tilberg, Th; H.. ’bhex-lands ~ consider
ation of propecals - ihgardiny:,

11.

Ex-
piirp

d eaplcg; .OS-i

s-LucIi.is and



●r

%  k I

12. Circular No,276/3i)3/2000/yig. dated 2.2,2000

Vigilance Departra - ^.nalisatlcn of disclplin
' - Avoidanc>- of delay ~ InstrucuLens.

' 13. 0,0.(P)|.ro.3/2000/r5aU'JD dreed 5.2.2000

'●●

Public services
'Tiiriporcu'y -xeupticni'frop passing obliga
~ reriod ;:Xtonded.

14. G.0,(p)No.1l/2000Ai'iD dated 6.1.2000

- F^irsons ;ln sorvic- bolong.Lng t

7th January 2000 Public hollda-^

15. Oode (p)No.565/2000/Fin. dab:d ■'" ,3.2000

Pen si on
10.1907 and 25.11.1993 - i;od.l.f Led Orders issued,

-  ̂ ji(e solved that tiio action t/:;ken
ratified. *

ar

o

to Gov-arn-'-'-int Offi

- ElLsIxirsc/aont of arioar-s ~ Porsovis !te i;

by xhe yicc Chen cel

Resolved that the remarks of the Spl,. Officer,
.acitter be obtained and placed in= the Syiiijuicate,

Item No.426,08
Transfer of post of Overseer G

CUCE/ Pulinkxinnu in the
y proceedings

i^>de I (Electrical)
from CUCSK to liakeside Campus — Protest by the
Cocnin Univ.ursity iiimplcy.,os Association - Consi
deration of.

consider-d, along with the rc commendations
Pinanca and Purchase, and StafJ and

-.stablasanent, the request made by one of the- s- r^vi-a z-tior ̂

-? I 0a-otrti3)^t1So a’cri“'JfiivciaiLy Cc311t.-g.i of jaigfnoGring, Puliiikunnu
Co ●thef' LaR4s3i;3e'camg)'us> -Ernakaami ■ /

SC/ST
ory d-pavtmon'Lal t.:sts

ce-rs -\fhich tijas tfan’sferred

(Ad.A)

inplonantatio-a of Govoimn-nt Ordar on xogulotion
of Pnysically ifendicappod Provisional aaployses
— fixing of the data of affee'e Stay on the
operation by the Migh Court,

of the .■_^^/^'^s.Ldered, along v/ith the recommendations '
A

Item No.426,09

c. - Regarding.f.

The Syndicate
 . 0*0 Finance and Purchase, and Staff =’-r.d

of fixing the dato of efhA oflegui-
aPDOinted Provisional employees
●D^r r through &-.ploy)jijnt Exchange
par G.O.(P) Ko

as
.32/90/P&A;-:d dat.d 2s.O9.i993.

Resolved that the following throe physically liandicapped
^97Qo7Dxf-^S^S7''‘Li-,''L '●^■ev-rsity s^^r-vlca as poi' G.C.(?)Ko.

■«! .

employe-;

d between

l or be
(Ad. A)

lte:,M No.426.05 House Buildin.-:; Advance for the y...ar 200(.i--2001

with th.. r :
= -os on Finana^ and Furc-ncisn,
pr’opcsal fox' appoxt.L.:nii.

Gated for house building, advene.:- fo?o chu y\.r::r 200L>^2t)01 to the
var-Lcus categories.

■The S^n^dlcate considered; ?xlon
of the ̂ Standing Cou:-d11
and Establish.jv.nt, th..-

oomuvEndatio15
■●o ns

and Staff
●niv. fui‘jd allo'-

i'iesolved that the axis'tlng piaactic. i : r bc;
c Oi. i "C-U* U- -* d«

(/id , E)
1 . Smt. Girija T.A.

2, Silt, Shc-ela George

3. Sri. ‘Subin Georgo

Report of Sri.M,Rajan, Depu’cv IVsg-
C&ll for SC/ST on the ^forkshao on.
r:..-writing/rG-casting - Sulxn. .-ict;a

It .Li Na.426,06 Strengthening of Exam.‘.nation 'yLng " cr-5ath.:n of
3 addi’tional posts cf Asslstan’cs - Considera'cion of

The SyndrLcate c-.'eTsid.iX'rd ;
of th . Standing Commit
Establishi:i.ont, th-.-:
c: c5at.ion of t hr.kv:
Hing

c-
along Tvith th. r. co-’jiiendat;l:-ns

on Finance and FUj"ch..Sv., and Staff and
r..(;iUost of th.- Contrell.r cf

posts of Assistants Grad:: II i;.
to cop up with th.v lncr..as-ed woi'kload.

vr»:;xr:ujinati:>n 3 for
●ch:. Sxauiination

(Ad.7i)
Item No. 426; 10

strar, UGC(s)
* Aost..r
of. \

ilesolved that tar. Assistants b. employ, d i ^n daily wag s
for 39 da.3^s.

(.id. A)
up of post of T.::chnicrl Assistant Gr;>d^: IX

}.' laxing the, o xp'na'.c:nce
v,'st ~ A: rd. ;■ rf

O ●

?!o.426.0t PllliKg
(i'uJ.A)on contme-b bcs.Ls

P2Ljscribed for th.. Item No,426.11 Staff working in the Univers.ity Coll;ige of
bng.aneering, Fplinkunnu — ‘^^rotvi-cti on of th ■
arop ,in enoluments ~ D..:c:lsions - I\odun.dancy —
Reporting of.

TAe Syndicate no-f.. d tin. w'C
.in ii.laxing th- exp.wdu/jC... or.. .eev'-Lb; -d . orl
the post ..f Tcchiical Assistant Grade II
nico.1 jingin....aing on contr.-ct ^
..d.Aj/CU-iSi/TS/hp datE-d 27.12.1
sufficient applicants.

It. solved that
{satifiod- ● and the p.}si b .

on tak

99

ihe act.! ;n Lak n by

 n by Vo.c „-Chan c --Ilor
appointment to

Lh:; Depart.iont of :t:cha~
03sis notifl .d via . notification No.

9 du.. te non 1 aailit. of

● c*
1  J.

■1 ■,
.ij

-)-f -I'Hm ^"‘^^i"sid;:e-*' :d along with too r >●mandat:!.on
for> C(3nniitteG on 3-taff and Establish- .uint, th:  . need
■ni to ^ clarif-.cation foj;- its earlier decision taken vide
mi..utcs Item 423-30 sanction.ing Campus Allowanc.  : o.f 159o of the

lor employe-.5s wori-ring in the University Collcg.
'Ingineorang, PuLlnkunnu. f .

ofth:. y..c
ieno'cifi c; iv:’,"f

. - O'ii.ne Her A.
r A me .1 qualif‘icrti.:n,

Resolved that the de.c.lsion of th Synctr
campus allov/ancc to the ■:mploy.... ■iverkjn- ’- ●' ●O' th--
*.aring,, Pullnkunnu was only to prot...ct bh. .

(itiCtt. ) sanctioning kie
^ell cf EnLpn-

.  emoluincnts they wou.'^i

rt



I
<*

: ̂ : Remittance of .Additional cash deposit to
KSEB ~ Regardin

The Syndicate noted the action taKen hy the ̂ ice-Chancellor
in sanctioning an amount of Rs,4,63,200/- as advance as requested
by the University Engineer tov/ards payment of additional cash deposit
to Kerala State Electricity Board, meeting the expenditure from the

.  Head of account ”2. Non Plan-17*0. Engineering Department - Q.
Contingencies and other expenses - 1. Services -007. Electricity
charges” provided ±n the current year’s budget.

Resolved that the action, taken by the Vice-Chancellor be

(PL.A)

Item No.426.15
&●

ratified.

hav^- been eligible had they been T.vorkiiig at
Emakulara’ Campus of the University.

the Thr:Ud?;akara cr

( M. a)
item No.426.12 Dr.P. /iajalakshmi Aa;na, dual cal. Assistant

Gi^de III - Request for advance increments
of.1.1■  for acquiring Ph.D - Cons.lderat

The Syndicate considered along with the r:.;comvnendations
of tha Standing Couimittees on Staff and Esteiblishmont and Finance
and Purchase, the request of Dr.P.Rajalaksbmi Amma, Teclmical
Assistant Grade III, .Department of Snvironmmital Studies for
two advance incn-iments for the acquisition of Ph.D. degree v.tth
effect from 5*12.1992, the date of award of degr Economy - Economy in expenditure - Additional

economy measures and restrictions enforced
by the State Government - ImpDemented - Re
porting of.

Item No.426.16
^-solved that Dr.P. Rajala.kslimi Amma, Taclerical ^^ssistant

Grade III, Department of Environmental Studies, be granted two
advance increments in the- scale of pay of Its.2200-5500 (pre-
revised) w.e.f. 5.12.1992, the date of award of the Ph.D..degree.

● /●

The Syndicate noted the actions taken by the Yice-Chanc.?..
ellor in implementing G.O,(Pj No.6/2000/Fin. dated 1.1.2000 and
circular No.80/99/Fin.dated 16.12.1999 relating to enforcement of
certain additional economy measures and restrictions with a
to maintain strict economy in expenditure.

(Ad.A)
Item No.426,13 liOdical iiaimbursemnnt - Ilrgog

Institutions other than hospl
and need for evolving a nev/ procedure for the
recognition.

on of MedicaLi l
i.a 1 s/d i spen sa rjj: s

Resolved that the action taken by the Vice-ChhneellorThe Syndicate considered, along v/ith the recommendations
of the ■ Standing-Committees of Staff and Establishment and Finance
and^Purchase, the matter of recognition of certaiU
tutions other than hospitals/disp-nsaries foi
medical reimbursement to University eniploy
for evolving a ne>/ procedur- for the r;.-cognitlon.

medical insti-
;he purpose of
and also tho nc-ed

be ratified. (Ad. A)

Item No.426.17 Unauthorided absence of Sri.Kasheed.K
Mohammed, Lecturer in Electronics and
Communications Engineering, School of
Engineering- Disciplinary action - Regarding.

● 9

rcesolved that^,'^-Sub'-Committ;.-'j consisting of the following
be constituted to study the matter and made recommendations within
one month for e volving a now criteria for recognizing the hospitals/
cliiiics/di spen saris.

Dr. C.PC. Sasidharan

Dr● Iv..0» tToseph,!!.!.^-!.

The Syndicate considered, along with the recommendations of
the Standing Committees on Staff and Establishment, Academic Matters
arid Finance and Purchase the matter of unauthorized absence of
Sri.Rasheed K Mohammed, Lecturer in Electronics and Communications
Engineering, .School of Engineering w.e.f.21.2.2000.

Resolved that the disciplinary proceedings be initiated
against Sri.Rasheed K Mohammed, tecturer in Electronics and
Communication Engineering, School of Engineering as prescribed
for the probationers in the rules.

(

(Ad.E)
.'Idyanco (Motor Car) - Apporti-

to diff.:rant classes
of employv:c:s - RigardJJig.

tho reco}m;u:ndations of
and Staff and
p-.t allocation of

^;ront clas':0s .and catogorios
financial y...cai" .2000, taking

ion ponding for sanction.

I term No. 426.14 M ot or Con VO yan co
oninent of budget allocation
and eategerd os

The Syndicate
thd Standing Comraitt:-
Establishment, the matter

c on si de red, a 1 on g w 11 h
OS on Finance and Purchase,

of apportionment of bud
Motor Conveyance Mvanca (Car) to diff
of employees of the University for the
into account of the number of a.^plic-*^

Ad.D)
\

Relief of Dr.H.S.-Riam Mohan, Professor from
the headship - Nomination of Dr.K.Mohankumar,
Professor as the new Head of the Department
of Atmospheric Sciences - Sanctioned - Action
taken by the Vice-Chancellor - Ratification -
Regarding.

Item No.426,18

Resolved that ~

the ratio of apportionniunt
Conveyance Advance (Car)
be fixed as 3s2 for the financial year 2000-2001j

ten perc..nt of t h
of advance to SC/ST applicant
tea ching categorie s; and

if there aro
balance provision be

1. of budgu.t allo

2 total allocation
belonging to both

j. ..

“7

no sufficient nuni’oer of SC/S

ca
among teaching and non-te.'cad

on of Motor
cat ;goryo*

o The Syndicate noted the action taken by the Vice-Chancellor
in granting the request of Dr.H.S.Ram Mohan, Professor, Department
of Atmospheric Sciences to relieve him from Headship of the
Department due to personal reasons and nominating Dr.K.Mohankumar,
Professor as Head of the Department of Atmospheric Sciences
w.e.f.2.5.2000.

Resolved that the action taken by the Vice-Chancellor be
ratified.

 sorvod fir sanction
jaching and non-

n't,

T applicants the
apportioned to genc-ral category applicants.

(Ad.S)



r

Item No»4k[6.'iy jtr'iromocion paxxerns of Engineering ijtalf -
,  ■' Recommendation of the sub committee constituted

by the Syndicate and views of the service
organisations - Consideration of.

Iteni No.426. 25 Construction of Ladies Hostel No.III in the
Thrikkakara campus.

●; The Syndicate conside->^ed, along v/ith the recommendations
of the Standing Committee on ^orks, the pror',osni of th-^ Univer
sity Engineer to award the v/ork of construction of Ladies Hostel
No.III in the Thrikkakara Campus to Sri.V.K.Hohny, Contractor,
at his quoted rate Of 33.2% above the PAC of fc .%58,53,665/-
excluding the cost of departmental materials of fe .20,53,480/- the
total ^ount being Rs, 1,77,72,506/- *

Resolved that the existing pattern be continued for the
time being.

(Ad. A)

Item No.426.20 Sri.M.G.Unnikrishna Menon, Pool Officer - Request
for the grant of higher' grade - consideration of.

'  Kesoived that the proposal of the University Engineer
. to award the work of constriction of Ladies Hostel No.III in the
.Thrikkakara Campus to Sri,V.K.Johny, Contractor, at his quoted rate
Of 33.21% above the PAC of Rs. 1,38,53,665/- excluding the cost of
departmental materials of Rs,.20,53,480/- the total ambttnt being
Rs. 1,77,72,506/- be approved.

The Syndicate considered along with the recommendations
fof the Standing Committees on Staff and Establishment and Finance
and purchase the request of Sri.M.G.Unnikrishna Menon, Pool Officer
for granting-the higher grade in the scale of pay,of Rs. 1000D-15150.'

Resolved that Sri.M.GoUnnikrishna Menon, Pool Officer who
is the senior most employee in the Typist/steno category be granted
higher grade in the saale of pay of Rs. 10000-15150.

Arising out of the above decision, the Syndicate noted
that the .progre^ss reports of the major works have not been presented
to the Syndicate on appropriate time these days eventhough they
were fprv/arded by the University Engineer.(Ad. A)

The Syndicate resolved that the Planning and Development
officer be asked to submit his explanation in the matter.

Item No.426.21 Starting of MCA course - Submission of required
documents to AICTE - Action taken by the Vice-
Chan cell or rti*'^^ (PI. A).of.

^  Item No.426.26
r Continuance of contract bus service -

Consideration of.This item was already considered as an item outside the
agenda by the Syndicate in-its 424th meeting held on 3.6.2000 and
therefore it was withdrawn.

^The Syndicate considered, the proposal-of continuance of
four trips of contract bus service per day by M/s.Royal
Tours and T ravels between Thrikkakara campus and Ernakulam South
via Vyttila at the rate of Rs.36o/- per trips for providing
conveyance facilities to the st’dents and staff.

Item No.426.22 Academic exchange agreement between Cochin
University of Science and Technology and the
University of Manitoba, Canada -Consideration of.

'  The Syndicate considered the Academic Exchange Agreement
forwarded by the University of Manitoba, Canada on the proposed
academic exchange agreement between Cocbdn University of Science
and Technology and the University of Manitoba, Canada.

Resolved that the Academic Exchange Agreement between
.  CocMn University of Science and Technology and the University of

Manitoba be approved subject to the condition that there wall not
be any financial commitment the part of tp.e University in the

. matter and redrafting the MOU to that effect. ,

Resolved that all the existing trips operated by M/s.Royal
lours ^d Travels to provide transport facilities to staff and
students be continued for a perid of one year w.e.f. 1.7.2000 in
the existing terms and conditions.

Item No,426.27 Ph.D, thesis entitled "Studies on Marine
Ornamental Fishes of Lakshadweep" submitted
by Smt.Vijayamma.T.N. - Evaluation reports
and minutes of viva-voce examination -
Consideration of.

^  The- Syndicate considered the individual reports of the
Examiners, together with the consolidated report of the Chairman,
Board of Examiners and minutes of the viva-voce examination in
respect of_the Ph.Do thesis submitted by Smt. Vi jayamma.T.N.,
Pa^-time Research Student, School of Marine sciences, Cochin
University of Science and Technology, who worked under the ●
guidance of Dr.C.K.Radliakrishnan.

Item No.426.23 Suggestions for improvement of the working of
Engineering Department-

Th^i item was deferred for consideration.

Item No.426,24 Fee structure
Technology,

The Syndicate considered the proposed fees structure as
given in Appendix II for the M Tech, degree ccarse in Ocean
Technology in the Department rOf Physical OceaxaOgi o-phy.

M.Tech Degree course in Ocean

Resolved that Smt.Vijayamma,T.N. be declared eligible for
the award of the degree of the Doctor of Philosophy under the
Faculty of Marine Scie ces for her thesis encixied "Studies on
Marine Ornamental Fishes of Lakshadvmep",Resolved that the fee structure as given in Appendix II for

the M.Tech-* degree course in (5cean Technology in the Department of
Physical Oceanography be approved.

(Exam)
(ACiA)

Item Nos.426.28 to 426.31
^'ere deferred for consideration.



3. Dr.K.C.Joseph, MoLoAa presented the immediate necessity to
start the v;ork of earth filling of the site earmarked for the
building to be, constructed for the MCA course at the Cochin University

.College of Engineering, Pulinkunnu campus.

Resolved that the work of earth filling of 1.5 acres from
the area earmarked for construction of the builcling for MCA course
be done by meeting the e'xpenditure from the sanctioned amount for
earth filling for the Engineering College as per the decision of
the Syndicate taken vide item No.418.56 in exchange of such portions
that were included in the proposal approved by the Syndicate.

I ton <No.426.32
Training, of Naval Officers in Operations
itciiDccix uju - ixcgarding.-

in the.P.G.Degree course L^the'o^IraCs^RLearch!"'  ^ ^

o R A p' that three seats be reserved for the M

■  seifs ior-tgrSLtes'ol ^-t^^J-atics^s-^onsored
strength. cancadates of Indian Navy in addition to existing

4. The Syndicate considered the report submitted by the sub
committee, which enquired into the problems faced by the School of
Managaaent Studies. -

Resolved that a detailed .study be conducted by the same
committee in the matter and recommendations be submitted to the
Syndicate for consideration,

proposal for starting a Department of Computer Applicat- -
and Software Engineering in the Cochin University College of

Engineering , Pulinkunnu was considered by the Syndicate.

5o
ions

.  Further resolved that the
from Indian Navy and other matters

quantum of fee to be "levied
be taken up separately.

(Ac.)

Itan Nos. 426.33 to 426.56 were deferred for consideration.

I ton No. 426.57
B.Tech examination enquiry - Reply to the show

Smtl.VaSalaiSmarh
i^.fasistant Kegistrar - Consideration of.

ca-
Resolved that a Department of Computer Applications and

Software Engineering be started in the Cochin University College^
of Engineering, Pulinkunnu and the proposed MCx4 coarse be brought
under the Depa.rtment.

the show cause notice*issued'"'to*"hGr I’UiUished by her to
Syndicate whiL conside^fn^^.f ̂  decision of the

Srt.?.R.Balachandra^^ letd m4rict^b^dr?°"'* suhnitted by
irregularities allea-ed tr howt Judge wuo enquxred into the
Engineering Gravel conduct of the
of Model Engineerino- Colleo-e^ .Semester examination

ugxiieering College, Thrikkakara held on 14.10.1998.

6. ■ , Resolved that the Director,Centre for Engineering Studies be
authorised to take steps for acquiring the furniture required for
the Cochin University College of Engineering, Pulinkunnu.

V

The Syndicate considered the matter'of adoption of G.Oo(P)
no.110/2OOO/H.Edn. dated 4.7.2000 relating to the formula for
fixation of scales of*pay of University and college teachers under
the UGC scheme (as given in Appendix III) for implementation in the
University and resolved that the same be adopted for implcmientation
in the University.

^ 8. I-Jj was brought to the notice of the Syndicate that the
period of aopointment of Programme Coordinator/Lecturer (Ex-cadre) ,

■  in the Cenfre for Science in Society e3q)ires on 27.7.2000 and the
proposal for extension of the period of appointment.

Resolved that Srat.M„ A,Ambujam, Programme Co-ordinator/
Lecturer (Ex-cadreXj, be appointed for a further period of 179 days ■
w.e.f. the date of expiry of the present' term of appointment.

9. The Syndicate considered the matter of approving the fee ̂
structure for the BCA course to be started in th~e Cochin University
College of Engineering, Pulinkunnu.

Resolved that the fee structure as given in Appendix IV
for the BCA programme be approved. . ,

7
7.

.coortlngly th. 4«t, Sf“K’'sSSa?r2SoSf“”

(Ad.A)

were deferred for consideration.
Item Nos. 426.58 to 426.60

Items outside the agenda.

recruit-

The meeting came to an end at 1.30 p.m.

immediate
norms promotions upto 1.1.1996
nL fixationnew UGC scheme.

steps be tal-ien to approve
so as to enable the

of scales of pay as per

ixEGISTiJJR
dps



I

MBMORiiNDUM OF U>©SRST/M'iDIkX5 (MOU) aET\->l2EN COCHIN UNIVERSITY

OF SCIENCE* TECHNOLOGY (CUS;.T) ,

OF OCE/iN DEVELOFKENT (DOD) , GOVERNMEIW OF INDIA/

KOCHI I'M). THE DEF/iRTKENT

NEW DELHI.

This Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) entered into
  between the President of India

oartment of ocean Development (Hereinafter
which expression shall unless excluded

thereof include >>

this day of .
through the Dep
referred to as

by or repugnant to the context or meaning
in the office and assigns) of the one part

DOD

his successors
and the Cochin University of Science and Technology, a
■Qj^Iversity established by the Government of Kcrale uncer
the Cochin University of Science and Technolocjy Act, 1986
having its head quarters at Kochi (hereinafter referred
as “CUS/vT” which expression shall unless excluded by or
repugnant to the context or moaning thereof include its

t and x^tjrmitted assigns of the othersuccessors in inter
part)

VJHSREAS DOD has been established by the Government
archof advanced studies and reseof India for' the promotion

in ocean related disciplines.

AND 1-^HEREaS DOD in its furtherance of its objectives
have established a center at Kochi for management of
Government of India owned Fisheries and Oceanographic
vessel Sagar Sainpacla, a national facility for the promotion
of the ocean related research activities as also for co
ordinating the advanced research and studies in the field
of Marine Living Resources,

promoting various advanced.  XiND VfirlEREAS DOD has been
studies and research in ocean related disciplines parti
cularly in the Marine Living Research Progr.am.mes _ at
the School of Marine Sciences, School of Industrial
Fisheries^ Department of Electronics/ Department of/^tmos-
pheric Sciences/ Department of Marine Geology/ etc,
the CUSAT,

in

hW WHEREAS DOD in furtherance of its subject
proposes to set up a'permanent infrastructiare at Kochi
comprising of an office complex advanced reference and
research center for the promotion of Marina Living Resource
Studies in public interest.

VJHEREAS CUSAT having boon benefited by the
association and int*-3raction with DOD are desirous to

ociation and interaction with DOD on a
for achieving excellence in academic and

continue the a
permanent basis

S

research areas.

»3

Now that both tlio parties agrees that a Memorandum
of understanding be entered into for facilitating DOD to^
CUS7iT a poimancnt infrastructure at Kocai and for ensuring
CUSAT & permanent association and interaction v/ith DOD,
on terms and conditions as appearing h-. reinafter,



r
V

ii i;
4 i I I

f II I! II
II II*

I! II IIC
I II O
Ii IIII
i Iw

H II II I!
U! i IH

I II IIII02 C>
><; I

I! U
I  m
II e
I

I 1
IIH II

-2- MPi i to J
ii O I!●H

0 I -P IW
IICl II0i-t 02

I I 0 !- 5Ii I! E I!
I.2

II
S oNOW THIS Pl^ESENT V7ITNSSS AS FOLLOWS s II IIS-lto
5 Ito O

MI! ii U O
O -P

It-4
I 1 I

11 II Qi I 'iOn consideration of the above, CUSAT hereby agrees
to provide a built area measuring 1500 m at their Lakesids
Campus in Survey no,
Sagar Sampada Cell and related facilities there on long
lease for a period of 99 years.

1.

for BOD to house its

I fT *0
IIII !  -H IIO

I I
c c
O 0
o o

Io
II 11 Ln ii: i \
ii II ti
j 1 I

IIII LD
H O

I!to
i ! I
II II ● U II

2. I I I ^2 o
'  to

{in consideration thereof, DOB agrees to bear
the cost for constructing the foundation of an eight
storied building with an approximate area of 500m per
floor and super structure including essential utilities
consisting an area equivalent to the area demolished by ^
CUSAT to construct the nev7 building and an area of 1500 m
for housing Sagar Sampada and related facilities as given
in para 1 above. '

i-u
II i II It
i 5 H s o o in Ln o

I *H II CM OJ H H I !
! H 5

i
PI II I  O O 1 O O O I!

o Ln in Io o
<N roo Ln n

1o
J It'IfU

IX [ IVD
H I  IIU II
I I Iro !

II I  II u
i I i

I! t  ii 11
I I

w {  I! ii!}B I I
The DOB agrees to pay the expenses in connection

with the shifting of the existing laboratories of CUSAT
'  in the space earmarked for the new building ^temporarily

to a rented accommodation, payment of rent for the rehted
place and shifting the laboratories back to the newly
constructed building.

The BOD further agrees to provide access to teachers/
scientific porsonnel/resaarch scholars/PG students to
malcG use of the research/1 ibrajcy facilities to be set'
up by BOD as national facility on mutually agreeable
terms and conditions.

3,

1.

II Mt H I!
S  G>{ H I ! I
i! 6 II«

II
I  I I I 1 O 1o o o o

o o o in
in o CM CO

I
'llOH Wl s Io

I! (U!
i  El

II 01
3  coi

n IIVD iH
t IW IIU II

D ! S
hi
P

II I! I
O i I I I IIII i IIU !

I 1 II
II iHli ooLn inooLOoo
'  ’ I CM^CMI r-l r-I VD C''' 00

II in o(I!!

1o o o o
o o o in. I II
in o CM CO

i>i
I

t 1O VD III—I
I! IIr4

Q
J

I I II
ii II I

X .  I I 1
ii II

3
u I!

IW
from the date of its2. This MOU shall be effective

signing and shall rem.ain in force until it is'termi
nated. ' In the event of termination of this MOU, tlie .

laid do\m in the MOU willentire assets created as

IIIH II II
I I 3

HI●e II
i I

i!II . II

become the property of CUS7.T.
5 1

iiII I! I
IIIt II1 I 1

In WITNESS vrriEREOF, the parties hereto have set in
their hands and signature on the day/ month and year
referred to above.

3. ii Ii ii1 I I
!1 II '1i I
II II III o I%

II o
J  -L'I
II fa
5

II C C
'O

3  o b
II ●H Pq
3  C.

(I p ^^3

P4 y
(0

II
I

l! I!THE PRESIDENT OF INDIAFor and on behalf ofs o I

-H r>i -i
-P -P Pc,
U

'  IU CO G
CM U vO
10 i) -H C 0,

0
●H

 pq 10
(1

C  > O 0
'!) H -H 0 -H r:^ p-H
G)

G  rH p
H pD b 'H C G

O  C O
●H Dl -H *H

to p, r, +J 4J
O 05 0 +J U b -H
M -H

0) b 0a  a S c4 o
0

I!
CO .10  (!) a

O  O Pc
Pq Pq

1THE COCHIN UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE IMj
TECHNOLOGY

For and on behalf ofs E II!) 3 -H (D CII 1!& & -S(●;)
i,1

ii -H to Pc
S  CO p

II H G CO . 0
I  i' 0> p U -H
ll >
I  -rl
Ii C P

1  !o CO ca
ii

H Pq (I)
o  vO -p O H

G 0 O
IIO G >
I

I
& ^
0 M -H
M op

5 ^
PI Pi W M >

●H
0i >0

P X -H

 II
IWitness2 1,  II
I
II

i \
il

I2. ii
5 ft ft

O H CM m ^
rH I—i rM 1—I I—1

ft
I VI  cn I iHCM CO '^ LO vD C^ OO crv I



APPExMDXK-III

GOVERNMENT 0 F ERA L-A- .XN.

(Ajostract)

universities and Colleges - UGC S-cheme - Revision of pay Scales-

fixation of pay - Ready Reckoner - Approval - Orders issued.

HIGHER EDUCATION (C) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(P) No.ll0/2000/H.Edn. Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 4.7.2000

1)Reads-
G.O. (P) No,171/99/H.Edn^___pt.21.12.1999

● 5? ^ dtd. 15,12.99^*'lfrdr?r*ttie-4tos£ernment
^nistry of Human Resources DevelopmnT^

(Department of Secondary Education '
New Delhi & Higher Educati,

G.O. (P) No. 21/200pti.Bdn, dtd. 18.2,2000

G.O.(P) No.28/2000/H.Edn. dtd.2.3.2000

G.O. (P) No.78/2000/H.Edn, dtd.1,6.2000 '

ORDER

2)

on)

3)

4)

5)

TTr-n Kerala have issued orders implementing the
UGC Scheme including revision of Pay Scales with
1»1*1996 in Govt, Orders read as 1st paper above.

_  _ _ The formula for fixation of pay in the revised UGC
Heady Reckoner communicated in the Govt.

India letter cited and approved by Govt.

effect from

2.

of
is appended to this order.

Goyt. Law colleges afe re<^efted‘=iffdentifrthi°baf?rp^rin''^"®
^  the revised scale at the level indi

Will be^done"lnitialiy°bv®th-^ion^f private Colleges.,, the fixation
Education. The urc'^'nai, Directors of Collegiate
giate E^catlon ^he Directorate of c8lle-
Zonal Deputy directors of^ro^T^f fixation statements sent by the

puty irectors of Collegiate education and issue orderL
5,

■ will be done"b^®?hc‘'nn?,^-,^®®f'^®''®^^” P^y

of the respective University/ got approved by the Govt.
Auditor

qoaicio formula for fixation of pay scales in the Revised
paper cited standsread as 1st

(By Order of the Gqvernor)

N. CHANDRASEKHARAN NAIR
Principal Secretary to GovernmentTo

XX XX XX

All Universities
XX XX XX

Porwarded/By Order

Sd/~
Section Officer

/True Copy/



APPENDIX II

READY RECKONER 2

Introduction

isjtnggjgrsrgjf if«"»;<*> ‘i>« poy o<. t.«hS gf;?.**
ing sell? is ii^el, ?he plfof same exist

up only to the ext4nt byPwKic^ ?^rfortner.

The Ready Reckoner gives the formula for fixation of pay
in the revised' scales communicated by the Government of Iridia, the
method adopted in Kerala fdr ●‘iixing the pay of teachers in the UGC
scales/ Tables showing the fixation of pay of various categories
of staff coming under the UGC scales of pay^ the amount of DA
admissible from various dates. Table shov/ing the D.A admissible
from varices dates for different stages of the UGC pay scales etc
admissible from time to time. The Interim Relief II will be taken
into account from 1.1.199* for notional fixation alone.

Provided also that;

get atleast one'^increment in^the^reviled^sca^^^^4=^^®^4r'^®^^^®^
three increments (inclusive of starrn^Sf^ scale of pay for every
in the existing s^ale of pay. ^ ^'^c^ment (s), if any)
Explanations
shall.include,

the basic

For the purpose of this clause existing emolument

a)
pay in the existing s

Formula, for fixation of pay in the revised scales

only^after scales. should be fixed under this

a) Every teacher has had opportunity to
he/she will .opt for the earlier sche*»^

College concerned has made necessary
statutes, ordinances, rules, regulations,

etc. to incorporate the provisions of this scheme.

decide whether
b)

1.
scheme

s

cale
b) . dearness allowances

at index appropriate to the basi
average 1510 (1960^100); and c pay admissible

iixed in^th.§^?evise

i)' An amount re
~  scale shall

emoluments have been so increased,
at th^.,t^^» thereafter be fixed in the revised scale
provided^t^atff^^ above the amount thus computed.

^^sic pay in the existing
oe added to the "existing emoluments"*

±i)

c)

^iSSlI on Ihe^Ls^c pey°?n ^  of interim relief
existing scale..

^^llfpO^first^dayth
●of
e

o|]E: s.vjesjgs/gj%;s g-tr-maximum of that scale . at tne

Provided further thats

Where in the fixation of pay, the oav of fh'^a

stages in the existing scale consecutive
such bunching occurs,^as under^ stepped up to the stage

revised scale in the following'maLe?-Sly?^ increment (s) in the

wher

pay

i  of a*teacher*^*who^”'^^® fixation of.
before the. lA Ly of
junior to him in the sam^
untn lower than that
upto the same stage in the

post before the^lst'dav^^e ? senior teacher
revised scale tharhiriunJ

®fber the 1st dav'^of^?^ promoted to the
teacher sh

re pay

«..v«.a „.i. i, Sarj,
promote

ould be January, 1996, the
‘●“i ® Junior in thatch? JJPbo.an amount

with effect from the ^^e
fulfilment of the Promotion

me following conditions,

^mo immSS?eiy
pay

e
Junior.

d to
less

a)

gt. in tha, existing scale - by one Increment.
upto

^ higher
pay in the
higher post
the senior

to the pay as fix<^d
of th?^h^^ should be done
ot the hjunior abject to
namesly:-. zo the

the-8th

b)
in the Sisting^scale^^Yf upto the 12th stai
stage-by two increments.^ there is bunching beyond the ;

e
th

c) s.' Sftfs «<»« in
stage _ by three incceme6ts, bunching beyond the 12th 3● Q



)

I'

<4

OLI> PAY SCALE ; Rs. 2200-75—2SO<>-<LOO--4000

NEW PAY SCALE s Rs. 8000--275—135003

2nd I.R, pay,DA 40% 'of Total Next
10% of basicand

Col i

New
sta^ pay on

1.1.96n

FirstBasic
pay
as on
1.1.96

D.A.*
as on ' I.R.
1.1.96 Rs.lOO/ basic

●(a) both the junior and the senior teacher should belong to
the same category and the posts in which they have been
promoted should be identical in the same category,

pre-revised and revised scales of pay of the lower
higher posts in which they are entitled to draw pa

I.R.-

■ pay ?Pi,96’  ject to
a mini-

.
pay +6) New

scale(b) the
and
should be identical. mum of

KS.IOO/- '
(c) the senior teacher at the time of promotion has been

drawing equal or more pay than the junior,

the anomaly should be directly as a result of the
application of the provisions of Fundamental Rule 22
or any other rule or order regulating pay fixation

"tbe revised scale. If even in the lower
posr tne junior officer was drawing more pay in the pre
revised scale than the senior by virtue of any advance
increments granted to him, provision of this Note need
not be invoked to step up the pay of the senior teacher.

Cd)

on

91 2 4 5 6 7 ■ 83I

6656 8000 8000

6880 8000 800C

7103 8000 8000

7327 8000 8275

6550 1000 7550 8000 8275

5776 880
5970 910

6163 940

6357 970

6744 1030 7774 8(50(/ 8275

6937 1060 7997 8000 -8550

7131 1090 8221 8275 8550
7324 1120 8444 8550 8550
7582 1160 8742 8825 8825
7840 1200 9040 9100 9100

8098 1240 9338 9375 9375

320 ● 8356 1280 9636 9650. 9650**

220
220

235

243

250
j

258

265

273

280
290
300
310

8614 1320 ' .9934 10200 10200**

8872 ■ 1360 10232 10475 10475

9130 1400 10530 10750 10750

9240 1440 10680 10750 10750
9350 1480 10830 11025 11025
9460 1520 10980 11025 11025

9570 1560 11130 11300 H300

9680 1600 11280. .11300 11300
9790 1640 11430 11575 11575
9900 1680 11580 11850. 11850

2200 ,3256
2275 3367

2350 3478

2425 3589

2500 3700

2575 3811

2650 3922

2725 4033

2800 4144

2900 4292
3000 4440
3100 4588
3200 4736

3300 4884
3400 5032

3500 5180
3600 6180
3700 5180
3800 5180

3900 5180

4000 5180

4100+ 5180

4200+ 5180

100
100

100

100

100
tearh^r senior

the above provisi on should be
issued under Fundamental Rule 27 and the senior teacher will

increment on completion of his required
qualifying service with effect from the date of refixation of P

100
j

100

100sy.
2. increment in the revised scale- The next incre-
in revised scale
date h° ^ ^ ® procedure shall be granted on the
exLting ^caLf"^ his-increment, had he continued in the

mont^rfrl°thfd ff qualifying servicf 0^1"^
S

ed

cale! ^ stepping up of the play in the revised

100
100
100
100
100

■
100 330

340100
100 350 ●

Provided further that in+>^o ● cases other than those covered bv
the preceding provision, the next increment of a teacher
pay IS fixed on the 1st day of Januarv iQQfi -.4- ^hose
as the one fixed for anothL teaS^inior to h^m% nTg
category and drawing pay at a lower stSSS ^^hSS htS ^
scale, shall be graAe^d on the same d-,-f? ^ existing

juu„. If fh. a«. Of i„oo2;s„i“j arCiSXS™ “to

100 360
100 370
100 380

100 390
100 400

be earlier.

drawing'^mf^imum^of^the e^istin^scarf t)®en
the 1st day of January 1996 ^ on

to .ffo.3

100 410
100 420

*  For Basic Pay upto Rs, 3500—DA (g) 148% of basic pay
For Basic pay Rs. 3501 to 6000 Dh 11% subject to  a minimum of
Rs.5180/-.

+  The last two lines of the table take into' account the first
second stagnation increments respectively.

Suggestions s

an

A Ready Reckoner for
different fixation of

pay scales is appended. pay of teachers in the

d

** A person with basic pay Rs, 3200 on 1.1.96, may better not have his
pay fixation on 1.1.96, it may be better for him to opt for pay
fixation after 1,1.96, on his usual increment date (failing after
1.1.96), after availing the increment in the old scale, increas
ing his pay in the old scale to Rs. 3300/-.

All other persons may opt for pay fixation on 1.1.1996.



r
4>

●>

.

RS.30QQ-100-3500-125-50QO .
Rs. 10000-325-15200

OLD PAY SCALE s

NEW PAY SCALE t :  Rs.3700-225-4950-150-5700OLD PAY SCALE

NEW PAY SCALE : ^.12000-420-18300...
Basic D'.A.
pay
as on
1.1.96,

First
as on ^I.R, .
1.1.96 Rs.ioo

2nd i.R.
10% of
basic
pay sub
ject to
a mini-'
mum of
te.lbo/-

Pay, DA 40% of Total Next
and I.R„basic (Col.

5+6) inon pay

New
stage pay on

1.1.96
Total Next New
(Col.5 stage pay

pay/DA ^0%
■ and
I.R.on
1.1.96 pay .

of
Basic

Basic
pay
as on

.1.1.96

D.A.
as on
1.1.96
@ 111%
of basic
pay sub
ject to
minimum
of Rs.5180

First second
I.R.
Rs.ioo

I-.R.
10% of

‘  Basic
+6) in1.1.96 onnew

scale 1.1.96New
scalepay

subject
to a
minimum
of Rs.ioo/1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

9876541 2 3;  3000
3100

4440 ● . 100

4588- 100

3200 ● 4736 100

3100 . 4884 100
3400 5032 100

300 7840 1200 9040 10000

8098 1240 9338 10000

8356 1280 9636 lOOOC

8614 1320 9934' lOOCO

8872 . 1360 10232 10325
9130 1400 10530 10650

10000

10000

10000

10325
10325
10650

310
9350 1480 10830 12000 12000

9488 1530 11018 12000 12000

9625 1580 11205 12000 12000

9763 1630 11393 12000 1242C

9900 1680 11580 12000 12420
10038 1730 117^8 12000 14940** .

10175 1780 11955 12000 14940**
10313 1830 12143 12375 14940**

10487 1880 12367 12375 14940

10763 1930 12693 12750 15360*** ^

11040 1980 13024 13125 15360***.

11371 2040 13411 13500 15360***

117d3 2100- 13803 13875 15360***

12034 2160 14194 14250 15780***
12366 2220 14586 14625 15780***

12697 2280 14977 15000 15780
13029 2340 15369 15375 15380

13360 2400 15760 16125 16200

.3701003700 5180

3825 5180

5180
5180
5180
5180

5180

5180

5217

3950

4075
4200
4325

4450

4575

4700

320
383100330
395100 ■

4825 5356

4950 5495

5100 5661

5250 5828
5400 5994
5550 6161

5700 6327

*5850 6494

*6000 6660

340
43810035'00 5180 100

3625 5180 100
3750 . 5180 100
3875 5180 100
4000 5180 100

350
4 20100363 9268 1450 10718 10975 10975

9405 1500 10905 10975 10975

9543. 1550 11093 11300 11300
9680 1600 11280 11300 11300
9818 1650 11468 11625 11625
9955 1700 11655 11950 11950

10093 1750111843. 11950 11950
10230 1800 12030 12275 12275
10368 1850 12218 12275 12275
10598 1900 12498 ● 12600 12600
10874 1950 12824 12925 12925
11150 2000 13150 13250 13250
11426 2050 13476 13575 13575

2120 13803 13900 1390011703

100 433375
445100388
458100

5180 100
5180 100
5180 100
5180 100

5180 . 100
5273 100
5411 100

5550 100
5125+ 5689 100

.4125
4250
4275
4500
4625

4750
4875

5250+ 5828 100

400
470100

'5000

413
100 483425

495100438
510100450

100 5 25463
100 540475

555100488
570100500
585100513
600100525

*  For basic pay upto Rs.3500 DA @ 148% of basi
For basic pay Rs. 3501 to 6000
Rs.5180/-

The last two lines «f the table take into account the first and
second stagnation increments respectively,

pay to be fixed at Rs, 14940/-7 for those teachers who have rendered
5 years of service in the grade as on 1.1.1996 as per Govt^s
letter dated 6.11.98.

The teachers drawing pay at 10th/ llth, 12th, and 13th stage in
prerevised scale will get their pay fixed at Rs. 15/360/- in the
revised scale w.e.f. 1.1.96 and the teachers drawing pay at 14th
and 15th stage o£ pre-revised scale will get their pay fixed
at Rs.15/780/- in the revised scale on 1,1,96 as clarified vide
Govt. 's letter dated 20.8.99.

*
c pay.

- DA @ 111% subject to a minimum of
'u **

The last two lines of the table take into account the first and
second stagnation increments respectively. ^

+



*
I

■»>

c
<o

OLD PAY SCALE s Rs.450f-150-5700-200-'7300

NEW PAY SCALE : Rs. 16400-450-20900-,500-22400

OLD PAY SCALE : Rs,5900-200-7399

NEW PAY SCALE s Rs, 10300-500-22400

Basic
pay
as ●n
l.lw96

First Second
x;r.io%
of. Basic
pay sub
ject to
a minimum
of Rs,100/-

I.R.
Rs.lOO

D.A.*
as on
1.1.96

40% of T»tal Next NewPay,DA
and I.R. Basic (Col,5 stage pay

pay .on in+ on

.Pay^DA 40%of Total Next
and lo*R, Basic (col.5 stage

pay + inon

Nev;Second ●
$.R-
10% of
●Basic...
pay
subj ect
to a “
minimum
of Rs.lbO’

First
I.R.
Rs.lOO

Basic D.A.
as on
1.1.96*

pay
as on

pay
on

1.1.96 1.1.96col.6)New
scale

1.1.961.1.96 Col,6) new 1.1.
scale 96

4

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (0) (9)
1 2 4 53 6 7 8 9

5900 6549

6100 6660

6300 6660

6500 6660

6700 6660

6900 6660.
71J0 6816

73oG 7008

7500+ 7200

7700+ 7392

100 590 13139 . 2360

2440

25 20

13470

13690

15499

15910

16210

16510 . 13400

16810

17110

17566 10400

13058. 1840G 19400

18550 18900 19400

19042 19400 19900

18400 18400

18400 184G0

18400 18400

18900

18400 10900

184G0 '189C0

19400

100 610

13910 2600

10230 1800 ll030

10395 1860 ll255'

10708 1920 12628

11040 1900 13020

11371 2040 13411

11703 2100 .13803

12034 2160 14194

12366 2220 14586,

12697 2280 14977

13139 2360 15499

13470 244d 15910

13690 2520 ^6210

139i0 2600 16510

14130 ,2600 16810
14350 2760 17110

14726 2840 17566
fS

15138 2920 1805S

15550 3000 18550

-15962 3000 19042

4500 518® '

4650 -5180

4800 5328

4950 5495

5100 5661

5250 5028

.^5400 5994

5550' 6161

5700 '63'27

5900 6549

6100 6660

6300 6660

6500 '6660

6700 6660

6900 6660 ■

7100 6816

7300 7008

7500+ 7200

7300+ 7392

16400 16400

16400 16400

16400 16400

16400 16850

16400 16850

16400 16S50

16400 17300

16400 17300

16400 17300

16400 17750

16400 17750

16400 17750

16050 18200

16050 10200

17300 18200

17750 10650

18200 18650

18650 10650

191C0 .19100

100 450 100 630
100 465 100 650
100 480

100 670 14130 . 2680

14350 2760

14726 ' 2040

15133 ● 2920

.15550 3000

100 495
'690100

100 510
100 710

100 5 25
.  100 730

100 0 540 100 750
100 555 e 100 770 15962 3080

570100 '

100 590
f

100 610

*  For Basic pay Rs.3501 to 6000
minimum of Rs.Sioo,

+  For basic pay Rs.6001 and above
minimum of Rs.6660,

The last two lines of
and second stagnation

-

the tabl

ICO 630
 DA @ 111% subject to

650100

670100
“ DA @ 96% subject to

100 - .690

710100
e take into

increments respectiv
account the first730100 ely.

750100

770.100

*  For Basic pay Rs.3501 to 6000 DA @ 111% subject to minimum of
'  Rs.5180. For Basic Pay Rs.6001 and above DA @ 96% subject to

minimum cf Rs. 6660.

+  The last two lines of the table take into account the first and
second stagnation increments respectively.



*»
w. APPENDIX

1 ● ●*’ Tuition fee Rs.10,000 per semester

:sRs-200 per seme St2. Stationery fee

Rs*240 per semester3● Laboratory fee

Rs*60. per semesterLibrary fee4.

Rs#50 per semester

Rs-20 per odd semester

5, Co~curricular fee

6. University Union Fee

Rs,40 per odd semester7 ● Students * /^id Fund

Rs.25 per odd semester

Rs-15 per odd semester

8* Sports fee

9. Medical Inspection Fee

Rs.lO per odd semsfeterQuasi University Fee10,

Rs. 1.000 at the time of
admission

11. Caution deposit


